Be constructed to a density of 2.5 branches for each one vertical foot of pole , and 

b. Be attached at such a height that ensures no part of the "monopine trunk" is visible to the 
public when not on the project site. The applicant shall attach branches from top of 
"trunk" downward , to a minimum of one hundred and eight (108) feet above finished 
grade. 

c. Be a minimum of eight (8) feet long around the circumference of the lower level and shall 
taper appropriately as the branches progress upwards. 

4. Unless amended, or a new Use Permit is granted for such an expansion, the antenna array shall